LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

January 19, 2011

650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925 Tel: +1.714.540.1235 Fax: +1.714.755.8290

www.lw.com

FIRM / AFFILIATE OFFICES

Abu Dhabi

Moscow Munich

Barcelona

New Jersey

Beijing Brussels

New York

Chicago

Orange County

Doha Dubai Paris

Frankfurt

Riyadh

Hamburg

Rome

Hong Kong

San Diego San Francisco

Houston

Shanghai

London Los Angeles Silicon Valley

Singapore

Madrid

Tokyo

Milan

Washington, D.C.

VIA FEDEX

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Attn: Docket No. 08-AFC-9 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4

Sacramento, California 95814-5512

File No. 039610-0003

DOCKET

08-AFC-9

DATE

JAN 19 2011

RECD.

JAN 19 2011

Re: City of Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant Project: Docket No. 08-AFC-9

Dear Sir/Madam:

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 20, Sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210, enclosed herewith for filing please find a document entitled, "Rebuttal Testimony of Laurie Lile regarding Alternatives."

Please note that the enclosed submittal was filed today via electronic mail to your attention and to all parties on the attached proof of service list.

Very truly yours,

Paul E. Kihm Senior Paralegal

Enclosure

cc:

08-AFC-9 Proof of Service List (w/encl., via e-mail and U.S. Mail)

Michael J. Carroll, Esq. (w/encl.) Marc T. Campopiano, Esq. (w/encl.)

1 2 3	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925 Telephone: +1.714.540.1235 Facsimile: +1.714.755.8290				
4	Attorneys for Applicant				
5	; ;				
6	State of California				
7	Energy Resources				
8	Conservation and Development Commission				
9 10 11 12	In the Matter of: APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE PALMDALE HYBRID POWER PLANT BY THE CITY OF PALMDALE Docket No. 08-AFC-9 REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF LAURI REGARDING ALTERNATIVES	E LILE			
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	I, LAURIE LILE, declare as follows: 1. I am the Assistant City Manager for the City of Palmdale and am duly authorized to make this declaration. Except where stated on information and belief, the facts set forth herein are true of my own personal knowledge and the opinions set forth herein are true and correct articulations of my opinions regarding the Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant ("Project") on behalf of the City of Palmdale ("Applicant"). If called as a witness I could and would testify competently to the opinions set forth herein. 2. A copy of my current curriculum vitae which demonstrates my relevant experience and expertise is included as an attachment to the Applicant's testimony filed on January 12, 2010 for this matter. 3. I reviewed and am familiar with the Final Staff Assessment ("FSA"),				
25	Alternatives section, the Alternatives Appendix A section.				
26 27	4. I am familiar with the areas identified as Alternative Routes 4 and 5 within the FSA, Alternatives Appendix A.				
28					

1	5. I have knowledge of the long-range planning goals of the City of				
2	Palmdale, and other plans by applicable local, regional and state agency agencies related to the				
3	City of Palmdale area.				
4	6. I have experience reviewing infrastructure projects within the City of				
5	Palmdale.				
6	7. Based on my review of the FSA, I identified a number of potential				
7	feasibility concerns with Alternative Route 4 that do not appear to have been fully analyzed by				
8	Staff. The following highlights some of these issues but is not intended to be an exhaustive list.				
9	8. References to Lockheed Way on Page A-3 are incorrect. The correct				
10	street name is Blackbird Drive.				
11	9. If the Alternative Route 4 transmission line is located on the east side of				
12	Sierra Highway, the project will need to obtain permission from either Southern Pacific Rail				
13	Road or United States Air Force Plant 42 to underground facilities from the Project property to				
14	Avenue O-8/ Blackbird Drive. Permission from either entity will be difficult, and neither is				
15	subject to eminent domain authority. In addition, the California High Speed Rail Authority				
16	(CHSR) is currently analyzing this alignment for placement of the CHSR line. At this location,				
17	the track would be at grade.				
18	10. If the Alternative Route 4 transmission line is located on the east side of				
19	Sierra Highway, there is an existing rail spur south of Rancho Vista Boulevard. The Project will				
20	need to obtain an easement from Southern Pacific Railroad for a crossing on 10th Street East,				
21	south of Rancho Vista Blvd. Railroad spur tracks are to be used for future projects.				
22	11. If the Alternative Route 4 transmission line is located on the west side of				
23	Sierra Highway, a vault beneath the railroad right-of-way will need to be constructed, both at				
24	Avenue M-12 and at Avenue O-8/Blackbird Lane. Two separate railroads—Southern Pacific				
25	and Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Agency control right-of-way in this area,				
26	so permission of both would need to be obtained.				
27	12. Alternative Route 4 will interfere with drainage improvements that will be				

installed at the intersection of Rancho Vista Boulevard and 10th Street East.

1	13. Alternative Route 4's proposed underground alignment crosses through				
2	Caltrans right-of-way on Palmdale Boulevard/Highway 138 and 10th Street East. No trenching				
3	is allowed across Palmdale Boulevard/Highway 138 and other major highways. This would				
4	require jack and boring permits from Caltrans.				
5	14. Alternative Route 4's underground alignment crosses through Southern				
6	Pacific railroad right-of-way at a railroad crossing on 10th Street East, north of Avenue R-8.				
7	15. Alternative Route 4's underground alignment will conflict with utility				
8	crossings at the following major intersections: Rancho Vista Boulevard & 10th Street East,				
9	Avenue Q & 10th Street East, Palmdale Boulevard/Highway 138 & 10th Street East, Avenue R				
10	& 10th Street East, Avenue S & 10th Street East, and Avenue S & Sierra Highway.				
11	16. Alternative Route 4's underground alignment will conflict with several				
12	future storm drain facilities to the installed based on the City's Master Plan of Drainage for the				
13	Anaverde Watershed. The following improvements will conflict with the proposed underground				
14	alignment: a forty-eight (48) inch line along the Southern Pacific right-of-way from Avenue N to				
15	Avenue O-8, a forty-eight (48) inch line along Blackbird Drive, and a thirty-six (36) inch line to				
16	be installed along 10th Street East from Avenue R to Avenue S.				
17	17. Alternative Route 4's underground alignment will conflict with the two				
18	thirty inch high-pressure gas mains along Avenue S.				
19	18. A portion of the area east of 10th Street East between Avenue R-4 and				
20	Avenue R-8 is within an Alquist-Priolo special studies zone and may be subject to construction				
21	limitations due to earthquake faults.				
22	19. Alternative Route 4's underground route passes by two Palmdale School				
23	District facilities: the Palmdale School District Office complex that provides a site for Head Star				
24	and other early child development programs, and Tumbleweed Elementary School.				
25	20. Alternative Route 4 locates the transmission line in existing major arterial				
26	streets that would be significantly affected during construction. Major delays and/or detours				
27	would need to be implemented. Because of the significant structure that would need to be				
28	constructed to support the transmission line, construction impacts are greater, affecting a larger				

1 area for longer periods of time, than would construction impacts for pipelines such as the water or gas lines proposed in this alignment. In addition, if the timing for construction of these linear 2 facilities do not precisely coincide, then these streets, and the properties that front them, will be 3 impacted by construction activities for extensive periods. 4 Based on my review of the FSA, I identified a number of potential 5 21. 6 feasibility concerns with Alternative Route 5 that do not appear to have been fully analyzed by Staff. The following highlights some of these issues but is not intended to be an exhaustive list. 7 22. 8 Although the Alternative Route 5 analysis indicates that the right-of-way 9 for Division Street exists between Avenue M and Avenue O, it does not. There is an existing dirt road and there may be a utility easement for existing electric distribution lines. However, street 10 11 right-of-way and/or utility easements sufficient for construction of the transmission lines do not 12 exist in this segment of the alternative alignment. 13 23. Alternative Route 5's proposed overhead will be crossing Southern Pacific 14 railroad right-of-way in three locations: railroad crossings at Avenue M, Avenue R, and the railroad bridge crossing on Sierra Highway. 15 24. Alternative Route 5's transmission line alignment conflicts with a second 16 17 alternative alignment for CHSR line currently under consideration. This alternative alignment is west of the existing railroad rights-of-way. The possible station location connected with this 18 19 alignment would be located in the area south of the intersection of Division Street and Rancho 20 Vista Boulevard. 21 25. Alternative Route 5's overhead crossing will impact the current design of 22 the future High Speed Rail project. The proposed alignment of the California High Speed 23 railroad parallels Sierra Highway. Potential conflicts will be the at the Avenue M and Avenue R railroad crossings. The proposal for California High Speed Rail (CHSR) tracks at Avenue R is 24 25 on an elevated viaduct. At Avenue M, the street would be elevated to cross over the at-grade 26 CHSR train tracks. 27

1	26. Alternative Route 5's proposed overhead alignment crosses through the				
2	Air Installation Compatibility Use Zone (AICUZ) area (Accident Potential Zone 1) owned by the				
3	United States Government (APN 3005-001-903). Acquisition of an easement on United States				
4	Government property will be required, and as noted above, may be difficult to obtain.				
5	27. Alternative Route 5's proposed overhead alignment will interfere with the				
6	design for the future High Desert Corridor/State Route 14 interchange.				
7	28. Alternative Route 5's proposed overhead crosses through Caltrans right-				
8	of-way on Palmdale Boulevard/Hwy 138.				
9	29. Alternative Route 5's proposed overhead lines may not run on the easterly				
10	side of Division Street from Technology Drive to Avenue Q-12, due to the Little League fields				
11	and the residential/commercial lots taking access on Division Street. Future realignment of				
12	Division Street to the west of its current location would require the overhead lines be relocated at				
13	that time to accommodate this shift.				
14	30. Alternative Route 5's alignment passes adjacent to or across the street				
15	from Anaverde and Palm Tree Elementary Schools.				
16	31. The Applicant's proposed transmission line alignment does not conflict				
17	with the California High Speed Rail project. It would cross a Caltrans right-of-way for Highway				
18	138 in an existing transmission corridor and would cross the future High Desert Corridor				
19	alignment where the freeway would be at grade, rather than in an elevated section at the				
20	interchange with State Route 14.				
21	32. The content of this declaration is true and accurate to the best of my				
22	information and belief.				
23	Executed on Jan 19, 2011, at the location: Palm dale, California.				
24	I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California that the				
25	foregoing is true and correct.				
26					
27					
28	LAURIE LILE				

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)	Docket No. 08-AFC-9
Application for Certification, for the CITY OF PALMDALE HYBRID)	PROOF OF SERVICE
POWER PLANT PROJECT))	(Revised January 14, 2011)
)	

APPLICANT

Thomas M. Barnett

Executive Vice President Inland Energy, Inc. 3501 Jamboree Road South Tower, Suite 606 Newport Beach, CA 92660 tbarnett@inlandenergy.com

Antonio D. Penna Jr.

Vice President
Inland Energy
18570 Kamana Road
Apple Valley, CA 92307
tonypenna@inlandenergy.com

Laurie Lile

Assistant City Manager City of Palmdale 38300 North Sierra Highway, Suite A Palmdale, CA 93550 llile@cityofpalmdale.org

APPLICANT'S CONSULTANTS

Sara Head

Vice President AECOM 1220 Avenida Acaso Camarillo, CA 93012 Sara.Head@aecom.com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

Ronald E. Cleaves, Lt. Col, USAF

Commander ASC Det 1 Air Force Plant 42 2503 East Avenue P Palmdale, CA 93550 Ronald.Cleaves@edwards.af.mil

Erinn Wilson

Staff Environmental Scientist
California Department of Fish and Game
18627 Brookhurst Street, #559
Fountain Valley, CA 92708
E-mail preferred
EWIIson@dfg.ca.gov

Richard W. Booth

Sr. Geologist Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd. South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150-2306 rbooth@waterboards.ca.gov

Rick Buckingham

State Water Project
Power & Risk Office
3310 El Camino Avenue, LL-90
Sacramento, CA 95821
E-mail preferred
rbucking@water.ca.gov

Manuel Alvarez

SoCal Edison 1201 K Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Manuel.Alvarez@sce,com

Robert C. Neal, P.E.

Public Works Director City of Lancaster 44933 Fern Avenue Lancaster, CA 93534-2461 meal@cityoflancasterca.org

OC\1134122.1 2

California ISO

P.O. Box 639014 Folsom, CA 95763-9014 e-recipient@caiso.com

Robert J. Tucker

SoCal Edison
1 Innovation Drive
Pomona, CA 91768
Robert.Tucker@sce.com

Christian Anderson

Air Quality Engineer Antelope Valley AQMD 43301 Division St, Suite 206 Lancaster, CA 93535 E-mail preferred canderson@avaqmd.ca.gov

Keith Roderick

Air Resources Engineer
Energy Section/Stationary Sources
California Air Resources Board
P.O. Box 2815
Sacramento, California 95812

E-mail preferred
kroderic@arb.ca.gov

INTERVENORS

Lisa T. Belenky, Senior Attorney John Buse, Senior Attorney

Center for Biological Diversity 351 California St., Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94104 <u>lbelenky@biologicaldiversity.org</u> <u>jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org</u>

Jane Williams

Desert Citizens Against Pollution Post Office Box 845 Rosamond, CA 93560 dcapjane@aol.com

OC\1134122.1 3

ENERGY COMMISSION

Jeffrey D. Byron

Commissioner and Presiding Member CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 jbyron@energy.state.ca.us

Anthony Eggert

Commissioner and Associate Member CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 aeggert@energy.state.ca.us

Ken Celli

Hearing Officer CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 kcelli@energy.state.ca.us

Kristy Chew

Advisor to Commissioner Byron CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 kchew@energy.state.ca.us

Felicia Miller

Project Manager CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 fmiller@energy.state.ca.us

Lisa DeCarlo

Staff Counsel
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
ldecarlo@energy.state.ca.us

Jennifer Jennings

Public Adviser
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
Publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us

OC\1134122.1

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Paul Kihm, declare that on January 19, 2011, I served and filed copies of the attached document to all parties identified on the Proof of Service List above in the following manner:

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF LAURIE LILE REGARDING ALTERNATIVES

California Energy Commission



Transmission via electronic mail and by depositing a copy with FedEx overnight mail delivery service at Costa Mesa, California, with delivery fees thereon fully prepaid and addressed to the following:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Attn: DOCKET NO. 08-AFC-09 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, California 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us

Jeffrey D. Byron

Commissioner and Presiding Member CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 jbyron@energy.state.ca.us

Anthony Eggert

Commissioner and Associate Member CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 aeggert@energy.state.ca.us

Ken Celli

Hearing Officer
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
kcelli@energy.state.ca.us

Kristy Chew

Advisor to Commissioner Byron CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512 kchew@energy.state.ca.us

OC\1134122.1

Felicia Miller

Project Manager
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
fmiller@energy.state.ca.us

Lisa DeCarlo

Staff Counsel
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
ldecarlo@energy.state.ca.us

Jennifer Jennings

Public Adviser
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512
Publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us

OC\1134122.1

For Service to Intervenor Center for Biological Diversity

Transmission via electronic mail and by depositing a copy with FedEx overnight mail delivery service at Costa Mesa, California, with delivery fees thereon fully prepaid and addressed to the following:

Lisa T. Belenky, Senior Attorney John Buse, Senior Attorney Center for Biological Diversity 351 California St., Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94104

For Service to All Other Parties

Transmission via electronic mail to all email addresses on the Proof of Service list; and

by depositing one paper copy with the United States Postal Service via first-class mail at Costa Mesa, California, with postage fees thereon fully prepaid and addressed as provided on the Proof of Service list to those addresses **NOT** marked "email preferred."

I further declare that transmission via electronic mail and U.S. Mail was consistent with the requirements of California Code of Regulations, title 20, sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on January 19, 2011, at Costa Mesa, California.

Paul Kihm